
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

FEBRUARY 10, 2025 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Consideration of approval of the final payment to Pamar Enterprises, Inc. for the 

Wixom Road Sanitary Sewer Replacement and Wixom/Drakes Bay Lift Station 

Improvements project. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division 

 

KEY HIGHLIGHTS:  

 Construction was performed on budget and on time. 

 Upsized approximately 2,800-feet of sanitary sewer. 

 Upgraded two associated sanitary lift stations. 

 

 FINANCIAL IMPACT 

 

  FY 2024/25 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 290,670.19 

BUDGET  

Water & Sewer Fund   
$   21,288.20 Expense 

$ 269,381.99 Retainage 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $0 

FUND BALANCE IMPACT $0 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

The 2014 Sanitary Sewer Capacity Assessment identified two sections of sanitary sewer 

between the Drakes Bay lift station and the Lanny’s lift station with insufficient capacity 

to handle current flow rates. Spalding DeDecker completed a preliminary study for 

upsizing these sewer sections, which identified the need to replace 1,200-feet of 18-

inch diameter sewer with 21-inch, and the need to replace 1,600-feet of 12-inch 

diameter sewer with 15-inch. This project will prevent surcharging from existing users 

and will also be able to handle additional development in this area of the City. 

Additionally, the existing sanitary pumps and generators in the Drakes Bay and Wixom 

Lift Stations were also upsized and upgraded to handle the increased flow rates. 



This project was originally planned for FY 2023-24 construction; however, staff 

advanced the timeline to better accommodate construction with the upcoming 

Wixom Road Rehabilitation project. 

 

The construction contract was awarded at the December 19, 2022 City Council 

meeting to Pamar Enterprises, Inc., in the amount of $5,414,736.53. Staff worked with 

the engineering consultant for this project, Spalding DeDecker & Associates, to review 

and verify the final contract amount of $290,670.19 that is due to the contractor. The 

City Attorney reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in an acceptable 

form (Beth Saarela, January 17, 2025). 

 

There were six (6) approved change orders issued resulting in an overall decrease of 

$5,808.59 or 0.11% under the awarded amount. The approved change orders resulted 

in a final contract price of $5,408,927.94 for the contract.  

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Pamar Enterprises, Inc. for the 

Wixom Road Sanitary Sewer Replacement and Wixom/Drakes Bay Lift Station 

Improvements project, in the amount of $290,670.19, plus interest earned on retainage. 

 



#*

#*

Ten Mile Rd

Wi
xo

m 
Rd

Eleven Mile Rd

ISLAND LAKE
WIXOM #1

ISLAND LAKE
DRAKES BAY #3

0 350 700 1,050175
Feet

1 inch = 875 feet I

Map Author: R. Runkel
Date: 12/4/20
Project: Wixom Rd Sanitary Sewer
Version #: v1.0

Wixom Road Sanitary Sewer Replacment
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of NoviMap Legend
#* Sanitary Lift Station

SanitaryGravityMain
8.0"
10.0"
12.0"
15.0"
18.0"
21.0"

Force Main
6"
8"
12"



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
January 17, 2025  

 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: Wixom Road Sanitary Replacement & Drakes Bay Pump Station 
Improvements – Pamar Enterprises, Inc. - Closing Documents 

 
Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Wixom Road Sanitary Replacement 
& Drakes Bay Pump Station Improvements Project: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment  
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Waivers of Lien 
4. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The original Maintenance Bond is sufficient for the 
final contract price. The Contractor will be required to provide its Full Unconditional Waiver of 
Lien at the time of receipt of the final check. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or 
concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Ben Croy, City Engineer (w/Enclosure) 
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure) 
 Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 



Sheet 1 of 7

Balance Due This Payment = 290,670.19$      

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

OWNER: ENGINEER: CONTRACTOR:

(248) 844-5400 (586) 749-8593
CONTRACT AMOUNT FINAL COMPLETION DATES DATES OF ESTIMATE

ORIGINAL: ORIGINAL: FROM:
REVISED:

REVISED: ACTUAL: TO:
SECTION 1.

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item
No. Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

0 CD 101.00 800.00$           80,800.00$           101.00 800.00$          80,800.00$            130.00 104,000.00$                129%
0 CD 34.00 800.00$           27,200.00$           36.00 800.00$          28,800.00$            6.00 4,800.00$                    17%
0 CD 39.00 800.00$           31,200.00$           42.00 800.00$          33,600.00$            21.50 17,200.00$                  51%
0 CD 0.00 800.00$           0.00 800.00$          -$                       0.00
0 CD 0.00 800.00$           0.00 800.00$          -$                       0.00

174.00 800.00$           139,200.00$         179.00 800.00$          143,200.00$          0.00 157.50 126,000.00$                88%
101 LS 1.00 385,000.00$    385,000.00$         1.00 385,000.00$   385,000.00$          1.00 385,000.00$                100%
102 LS 1.00 1,500.00$        1,500.00$             1.00 1,500.00$       1,500.00$              1.00 1,500.00$                    100%
103 LS 1.00 5,500.00$        5,500.00$             0.00 10,500.00$     -$                       0.00
104 LS 1.00 75,000.00$      75,000.00$           1.00 75,000.00$     75,000.00$            1.00 75,000.00$                  100%
105 LS 1.00 9,000.00$        9,000.00$             1.00 9,000.00$       9,000.00$              1.00 9,000.00$                    100%
106 LF 400.00 7.00$               2,800.00$             1085.00 7.00$              7,595.00$              1085.00 7,595.00$                    100%
107 LS 1.00 356,000.00$    356,000.00$         1.00 356,000.00$   356,000.00$          1.00 356,000.00$                100%
108 CY 200.00 49.00$             9,800.00$             63.70 49.00$            3,121.30$              63.70 3,121.30$                    100%
109 EA 7.00 500.00$           3,500.00$             0.00 500.00$          -$                       0.00
110 LF 94.00 120.00$           11,280.00$           0.00 120.00$          -$                       0.00
111 LF 151.00 65.00$             9,815.00$             147.00 65.00$            9,555.00$              147.00 9,555.00$                    100%
112 LF 24.00 25.00$             600.00$                575.00 25.00$            14,375.00$            575.00 14,375.00$                  100%
113 SY 359.00 38.00$             13,642.00$           0.00 38.00$            -$                       0.00
114 SY 26.00 18.00$             468.00$                0.00 18.00$            -$                       0.00
115 EA 32.00 100.00$           3,200.00$             5.00 100.00$          500.00$                 5.00 500.00$                       100%
116 LF 1664.00 897.00$           1,492,608.00$      0.00 897.00$          -$                       0.00
117 LF 94.00 909.00$           85,446.00$           0.00 909.00$          -$                       0.00
118 LF 1448.00 909.00$           1,316,232.00$      0.00 909.00$          -$                       0.00
119 EA 15.00 1,000.00$        15,000.00$           0.00 1,000.00$       -$                       0.00
120 LF 149.00 356.00$           53,044.00$           216.50 356.00$          77,074.00$            216.50 77,074.00$                  100%
121 EA 1.00 4,530.00$        4,530.00$             0.00 3,500.00$       -$                       0.00
122 EA 18.00 0.01$               0.18$                    0.00 0.01$              -$                       0.00
123 EA 18.00 0.01$               0.18$                    0.00 0.01$              -$                       0.00
124 EA 17.00 0.01$               0.17$                    0.00 0.01$              -$                       0.00

3,853,965.53$      938,720.30$          -$                     938,720.30$                100%

Wixom Sanitary Replacement & Drakes 
Bay/Wixom Pump Station Improvements

GL# 592-536.00-976.110

Sanitary Sewer, 21-inch SDR 26

Sewer, Rem, 24-inch to 48-inch
Sanitary Sewer Lead, Remove
Curb and Gutter, Remove
Pavement, Remove

Electrofusion Coupling, 6-inch

Str. Rehab Type 1: Point-Up Structure

TOTAL THIS SHEET

Pipe Bursting, 22-inch HDPE DR11

Internal Drop Connection
Manhole Bench Reconstruction
Manhole Lining

Sidewalk, Remove
Structure Tap
Pipe Bursting, 18-inch HDPE DR11

San Sewer, Service Lead, PVC, 6-inch

Crew Days - Division 1 - Wixom Road

Subgrade Undercutting
Tree, Rem, 6-inch to 18-inch

Bypass Pumping
Tree Protection Fencing
Clearing and Grubbing
Temp Traffic Control Devices
Soil Erosion Control Measures

Bonds, Insurance & Mobilization
Pre-Construction Audio/Visual

Crew Days - Division 2 - Drakes PS
Crew Days - Division 3 - Wixom PS
Crew Days - Division 4
Crew Days - Division 5

TOTAL CREW DAYS

Novi, Michigan 48375

$5,414,736.53

$5,408,927.94

DIVISION 1 - WIXOM ROAD SEWER REPLACEMENT

City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road

May 31, 2024

Description of Item

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel:  (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

CITY OF NOVI

December 11, 2024

Spalding DeDecker
905 South Boulevard East

PURCHASE ORDER NO.
97248

23-1201

Pamar Enterprises, Inc.
31604 Pamar Court
New Haven, Michigan 48048

October 20, 2024

WTS010 & WTS011

Rochester, Michigan 48037

November 30, 2023



Sheet 2 of 7

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

SECTION 1.

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item
No. Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

125 LF 32.00 450.00$           14,400.00$           0.00 450.00$          0.00
126 LF 22.00 70.00$             1,540.00$             0.00 70.00$            0.00
127 TON 44.00 200.00$           8,800.00$             0.00 200.00$          0.00
128 TON 89.00 200.00$           17,800.00$           0.00 200.00$          0.00
129 TON 17.00 250.00$           4,250.00$             0.00 250.00$          0.00
130 TON 11.00 250.00$           2,750.00$             0.00 250.00$          0.00
131 TON 28.00 200.00$           5,600.00$             0.00 200.00$          0.00
132 SF 240.00 20.00$             4,800.00$             0.00 20.00$            0.00
133 SY 309.00 46.00$             14,214.00$           0.00 46.00$            0.00
134 SY 42.00 55.00$             2,310.00$             0.00 55.00$            0.00
135 SF 16.00 60.00$             960.00$                40.00 60.00$            2,400.00$              40.00 2,400.00$                    100%
136 EA 11.00 650.00$           7,150.00$             0.00 650.00$          0.00
137 LS 1.00 89,000.00$      89,000.00$           0.00 127,000.00$   0.00

173,574.00$         2,400.00$              -$                     2,400.00$                    
3,853,965.53$      938,720.30$          -$                     938,720.30$                

4,027,539.53$      941,120.30$          -$                     941,120.30$                100%

Wixom Sanitary Replacement & Drakes 
Bay/Wixom Pump Station Improvements

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET

GL# 592-536.00-976.110

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

DIVISION 1 - WIXOM ROAD SEWER REPLACEMENT

Description of Item

HMA, 5E1
HMA, 4C

23-1201

HMA, 36A
HMA, 13A

Sewer, Cl IV, RCP, 36-inch
Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F4

HMA, 3C
ADA Ramp, Conc, 6-inch
Agg Base, 21AA Limestone, 6-inch
Agg Base, 21AA Limestone, 8-inch
Detectable Warning Surface
Tree Replacement
Restoration

SUBTOTAL

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel:  (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

CITY OF NOVI

WTS010 & WTS011



Sheet 3 of 7

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

SECTION 1.

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

201 LS 1.00 55,000.00$      55,000.00$           1.00 55,000.00$     55,000.00$            1.00 55,000.00$                  100%

202 LS 1.00 1,500.00$        1,500.00$             1.00 1,500.00$       1,500.00$              1.00 1,500.00$                    100%

203 LS 1.00 1,900.00$        1,900.00$             1.00 1,900.00$       1,900.00$              1.00 1,900.00$                    100%

204 LS 1.00 12,100.00$      12,100.00$           1.00 12,100.00$     12,100.00$            1.00 12,100.00$                  100%

205 SF 124.00 3.00$               372.00$                50.00 3.00$              150.00$                 50.00 150.00$                       100%

206 EA 1.00 13,939.00$      13,939.00$           1.00 13,939.00$     13,939.00$            1.00 13,939.00$                  100%

207 LS 1.00 9,648.00$        9,648.00$             1.00 9,648.00$       9,648.00$              1.00 9,648.00$                    100%

208 LS 1.00 156,749.00$    156,749.00$         1.00 156,749.00$   156,749.00$          1.00 156,749.00$                100%

209 LS 1.00 26,477.00$      26,477.00$           1.00 26,477.00$     26,477.00$            1.00 26,477.00$                  100%

210 LS 1.00 45,760.00$      45,760.00$           1.00 45,760.00$     45,760.00$            1.00 45,760.00$                  100%

211 SF 125.00 73.00$             9,125.00$             108.00 73.00$            7,884.00$              108.00 7,884.00$                    100%

212 EA 2.00 11,234.00$      22,468.00$           2.00 11,234.00$     22,468.00$            2.00 22,468.00$                  100%

213 EA 2.00 98,970.00$      197,940.00$         2.00 98,970.00$     197,940.00$          2.00 197,940.00$                100%

502 EA 2.00 7,800.00$        15,600.00$           2.00 7,800.00$       15,600.00$            2.00 15,600.00$                  100%

568,578.00$         567,115.00$          -$                     567,115.00$                

4,027,539.53$      941,120.30$          -$                     941,120.30$                

4,596,117.53$      1,508,235.30$       -$                     1,508,235.30$             100%

Wixom Sanitary Replacement & Drakes 
Bay/Wixom Pump Station Improvements

GL# 592-536.00-976.110

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

Bonds, Insurance & Mobilization

Concrete Pad, Complete

Remove Existing Pump

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

Soil Erosion Control Measures

Temp Traffic Control Devices

Electrical, Complete

Controls Cabinet, Complete

Concrete Pad Removal

Existing Generator, Remove

Remove Electrical and Controls

Generator Upgrade

Pump Installation, Complete

Pump Pedestal Replace (Alt No. 2)

CITY OF NOVI
26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel:  (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

23-1201

Description of Item

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS

SUBTOTAL

DIVISION 2 - DRAKES BAY PUMP STATION IMPROV.

Pre-Construction Audio-Visual

WTS010 & WTS011



Sheet 4 of 7

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

SECTION 1.

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

301 LS 1.00 78,000.00$      78,000.00$           1.00 78,000.00$     78,000.00$            1.00 78,000.00$                  100%

302 LS 1.00 1,500.00$        1,500.00$             1.00 1,500.00$       1,500.00$              1.00 1,500.00$                    100%

303 LS 1.00 1,900.00$        1,900.00$             1.00 1,900.00$       1,900.00$              1.00 1,900.00$                    100%

304 LS 1.00 5,050.00$        5,050.00$             1.00 5,050.00$       5,050.00$              1.00 5,050.00$                    100%

305 SY 76.00 40.00$             3,040.00$             64.00 40.00$            2,560.00$              64.00 2,560.00$                    100%

306 LF 93.00 25.00$             2,325.00$             93.00 25.00$            2,325.00$              93.00 2,325.00$                    100%

307 SY 108.00 15.00$             1,620.00$             108.00 15.00$            1,620.00$              108.00 1,620.00$                    100%

308 LF 20.00 12.00$             240.00$                0.00 12.00$            -$                       0.00 -$                             

309 EA 1.00 21,980.00$      21,980.00$           1.00 21,980.00$     21,980.00$            1.00 21,980.00$                  100%

310 LS 1.00 10,647.00$      10,647.00$           1.00 10,647.00$     10,647.00$            1.00 10,647.00$                  100%

311 SY 185.00 55.00$             10,175.00$           0.00 55.00$            -$                       0.00 -$                             

312 CY 15.00 70.00$             1,050.00$             0.00 70.00$            -$                       0.00 -$                             

313 TON 32.00 560.00$           17,920.00$           27.00 560.00$          15,120.00$            27.00 15,120.00$                  100%

314 TON 32.00 303.00$           9,696.00$             48.00 303.00$          14,544.00$            48.00 14,544.00$                  100%

315 LF 93.00 129.00$           11,997.00$           103.00 129.00$          13,287.00$            103.00 13,287.00$                  100%

316 LS 1.00 298,670.00$    298,670.00$         1.00 298,670.00$   298,670.00$          1.00 298,670.00$                100%

317 LS 1.00 26,477.00$      26,477.00$           1.00 26,477.00$     26,477.00$            1.00 26,477.00$                  100%

318 LS 1.00 62,760.00$      62,760.00$           1.00 62,760.00$     62,760.00$            1.00 62,760.00$                  100%

319 EA 2.00 11,234.00$      22,468.00$           2.00 11,234.00$     22,468.00$            2.00 22,468.00$                  100%

320 EA 2.00 98,690.00$      197,380.00$         2.00 98,690.00$     197,380.00$          2.00 197,380.00$                100%

321 EA 1.00 7,890.00$        7,890.00$             1.00 7,890.00$       7,890.00$              1.00 7,890.00$                    100%

322 LS 1.00 10,234.00$      10,234.00$           1.00 10,234.00$     10,234.00$            1.00 10,234.00$                  100%

601 EA 2.00 7,800.00$        15,600.00$           2.00 7,800.00$       15,600.00$            2.00 15,600.00$                  100%

818,619.00$         810,012.00$          -$                     810,012.00$                

4,596,117.53$      1,508,235.30$       -$                     1,508,235.30$             

5,414,736.53$      2,318,247.30$       -$                     2,318,247.30$             100%

Wixom Sanitary Replacement & Drakes 
Bay/Wixom Pump Station Improvements

GL# 592-536.00-976.110

Electrical, Complete

Bonds, Insurance & Mobilization

Pre-Construction Audio-Visual

Soil Erosion Control Measures

Temp Traffic Control Devices

Pavement, Remove

Curb and Gutter, Remove

Clear & Grub

Tree Protection Fencing

Existing Generator, Remove

Remove Electrical and Controls

Agg Base, 21AA Limestone, 8-inch

Generator Upgrade

Description of Item

Controls Cabinet, Complete

CITY OF NOVI

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

Tel:  (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

DIVISION 3 - WIXOM ROAD PUMP STATION IMPROV.

23-1201

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS

Remove Existing Pump

Pump Installation, Complete

By-Pass Valve, Complete

Restoration

Pump Pedestal Replace (Alt. No. 3)

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375

WTS010 & WTS011

Subgrade Undercutting (As Needed)

HMA, 5E1

HMA, 4C

Curb Ramp Opening, Conc



Sheet 5 of 7

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

SECTION 1.

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Division Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

139 LS 1 1.00 10,500.00$     10,500.00$            1.00 10,500.00$                  100%

140 EA 1 39.00 300.00$          11,700.00$            39.00 11,700.00$                  100%

141 FT 1 0.00 48.00$            -$                       0.00 -$                             

142 FT 1 1808.00 34.00$            61,472.00$            1808.00 61,472.00$                  100%

143 EA 1 12.00 550.00$          6,600.00$              12.00 6,600.00$                    100%

144 SY 1 1359.58 14.00$            19,034.12$            1359.58 19,034.12$                  100%

145 SY 1 110.96 17.00$            1,886.32$              110.96 1,886.32$                    100%

146 FT 1 1562.00 690.00$          1,077,780.00$       1562.00 1,077,780.00$             100%

147 FT 1 1707.00 700.00$          1,194,900.00$       1707.00 1,194,900.00$             100%

148 EA 1 1.00 3,500.00$       3,500.00$              1.00 3,500.00$                    100%

149 EA 1 17.00 4,500.00$       76,500.00$            17.00 76,500.00$                  100%

150 FT 1 0.00 556.00$          -$                       0.00 -$                             

151 FT 1 0.00 500.00$          -$                       0.00 -$                             

152 FT 1 280.00 65.00$            18,200.00$            280.00 18,200.00$                  100%

153 FT 1 20.00 65.00$            1,300.00$              20.00 1,300.00$                    100%

154 TON 1 59.07 191.00$          11,282.37$            59.07 11,282.37$                  100%

155 TON 1 91.51 191.00$          17,478.41$            91.51 17,478.41$                  100%

156 TON 1 207.86 241.00$          50,094.26$            15.20 3,663.20$            7% 207.86 50,094.26$                  100%

157 TON 1 311.92 241.00$          75,172.72$            311.92 75,172.72$                  100%

158 TON 1 59.27 195.00$          11,557.65$            59.27 11,557.65$                  100%

159 SF 1 1198.60 18.00$            21,574.80$            1198.60 21,574.80$                  100%

160 SF 1 0.00 14.00$            -$                       0.00 -$                             

161 SY 1 2285.44 26.00$            59,421.44$            2285.44 59,421.44$                  100%

162 SY 1 0.00 22.00$            -$                       0.00 -$                             

163 SY 1 2007.09 34.00$            68,241.06$            2007.09 68,241.06$                  100%

164 FT 1 30.00 5.00$              150.00$                 30.00 150.00$                       100%

165 FT 1 40.00 62.00$            2,480.00$              40.00 2,480.00$                    100%

166 EA 1 47.00 375.00$          17,625.00$            47.00 17,625.00$          100% 47.00 17,625.00$                  100%

167 LS 1 1.00 127,000.00$   127,000.00$          1.00 127,000.00$                100%

324 Aggregate Base, 21AA LS, 8 inch (OC) SY 1 185.00 -$                -$                       0.00 -$                             

325 LS 1 1.00 2,503.38$       2,503.38$              1.00 2,503.38$                    100%

326 LS 1 1.00 10,706.25$     10,706.25$            1.00 10,706.25$                  100%

327 LS 1 1.00 19,209.69$     19,209.69$            1.00 19,209.69$                  100%

328 SF 3 78.00 4.50$              351.00$                 78.00 351.00$                       100%

329 SF 3 78.00 109.50$          8,541.00$              78.00 8,541.00$                    100%

330 LS 3 1.00 19,364.22$     19,364.22$            1.00 19,364.22$                  100%

331 LS 3 1.00 53,954.76$     53,954.76$            1.00 53,954.76$                  100%

332 DLR 3 -5001.24 1.00$              (5,001.24)$             -5001.24 (5,001.24)$                   100%

333 LS 2 1.00 38,464.08$     38,464.08$            1.00 38,464.08$                  100%

334 _PS Slide Rail Credit DB DLR 2 -2862.65 1.00$              (2,862.65)$             -2862.65 (2,862.65)$                   100%

3,090,680.64$       21,288.20$          3,090,680.64$             

5,414,736.53$      2,318,247.30$       -$                     2,318,247.30$             

5,414,736.53$      5,408,927.94$       21,288.20$          5,408,927.94$             100%

Wixom Sanitary Replacement & Drakes 
Bay/Wixom Pump Station Improvements

Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch (OC)

Aggregate Base, 21AA LS, 6 inch (OC)

Aggregate Base, 21AA LS, 4 inch (OC)

Tree, Rem, 6 inch to 18 inch (OC)

Sewer, Rem 24 inch to 48 inch (OC)

Sanitary Sewer, Rem (OC)

Sanitary Structure, Rem (OC)

Pavt, Rem (OC)

Sidewalk, Rem (OC)

Sanitary Sewer, 21 inch SDR 26 (OC)

HMA, 36A (OC)

HMA, 13A (OC)

HMA, 5E1 (OC)

Sanitary Sewer, 18 inch SDR 26 (OC)

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

Soil Erosion Control Measures (OC)

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel:  (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

CITY OF NOVI

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

23-1201

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

Description of Item

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

GL#

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS

GRAND TOTAL

HMA, 4C (OC)

HMA, 3C (OC)

ADA Ramp, Conc, 6 inch (OC)

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

Aggregate Base, 21AA LS, 8 inch (OC)

Guardrail, Rem (OC)

Guardrail, Type A (OC)

Tree Replacement (OC) 592-536.00-976.110

Restoration Wixom Road Sanitary (OC) 592-536.00-976.110

WTS010 & WTS011

Internal Drop Connection (OC)

Sanitary Sewer Structures (OC)

Sewer, CL IV, RCP, 48 inch (OC)

Water Main Conflict, 16 inch (OC)

Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F4 (OC)

Curb Ramp Opening, Conc (OC)

592-536.00-976.110

_Pavement Markings

_Water Service Restoration

_Storm Sewer Installation

_Concrete Pad Removal WR

_Concrete Pad, Complete WR

_Wixom PS Storm Sewer Installation

_PS Valve Replacements WR

_PS Slide Rail Credit WR

_PS Valve Replacements DB 592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110

592-536.00-976.110



Sheet 6 of 7

Section 2.

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

Original Contract Amount: CHANGE ORDERS

Change Orders: No. Date
1 September 7, 2023

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: April 19, 2024
3 August 16, 2024

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 4 June 20, 1997
5 9/26/, 2024

MINUS Retainage: 0% 6 November 22, 2024
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 157.50 7

This Pay 0.00 8
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 9

10
MINUS L.D.'s: # of days over =

$ amount/day = $1,500
Subtotal:

TOTAL:

Subtotal:

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments:
1 1,207,813.41$                         
2 395,395.81$                            
3 525,459.60$                            174.00
4 508,439.76$                            5.00
5 637,152.38$                            179.00
6 122,668.33$                            
7 777,942.00$                            
8 723,447.73$                            
9 219,938.73$                            

10
BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT:

Wixom Sanitary Replacement & Drakes 
Bay/Wixom Pump Station Improvements

95,823.47$                           

(5,808.59)$                            

77,209.74$                           
81,395.32$                           

(317,126.75)$                        

5,408,927.94$                              

5,118,257.75$                              

Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders:
Total Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed:

21,288.20$                           

5,408,927.94$                              

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under:

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.CITY OF NOVI
Fax: (248) 735-5659

-$                                               
-$                                               

5,408,927.94$                              

-$                                               

-$                                               

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract:

5,414,736.53$                              

(5,808.59)$                                    

5,408,927.94$                              

5,408,927.94$                              

WTS010 & WTS011

290,670.19$                

PURCHASE ORDER NO.
97248

23-1201

Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Amount

35,601.43$                           



Sheet 7 of 7

Section 3.

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that:  (1) Any previous progress payments received from Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge is recommended.
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise CITY OF NOVI
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and
clear of all leins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or 
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents.

All Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by
the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount.

Wixom Sanitary Replacement & Drakes 
Bay/Wixom Pump Station Improvements

23-1201 PAYMENT NO.:

CITY OF NOVI

CONSULTANT - Electronic Signature Certification
Spalding DeDecker

CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification
Pamar Enterprises, Inc.

WTS010 & WTS011

Electronic Signature Certification
Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer

Tel:  (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375





































586-755-0900











Tim Bugay, President
586-817-4057



Tihomir Llic, Owner
586-995-1317
























